
 

​ FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATION 
​ OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING 
​ ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY, MARYLAND 
 

 
APPLICANT:  Chessie Homes, LLC​ ASSESSMENT DISTRICT:  7 
 
CASE NUMBER:  2024-0239-V​ COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT:  7 
 
HEARING DATE:  March 11, 2025​ PREPARED BY:  Jennifer Lechner 
​ ​ Planner 
 
REQUEST ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​  
 
The applicant is requesting a variance to allow a dwelling with less setbacks than required and on 
a lot with less width and area than required that was contiguous to and under the same ownership 
as one or more unimproved lots on January 1, 1987, on property located at 1500 Columbia Drive 
in Shady Side. 
 
LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION OF SITE 
 
The subject site consists of 4,519 square feet of land, is located northeast of the intersection of 
Columbia Drive and Columbia Beach Road, and is identified as Lots 1 & 2 of Block 4 in the 
Columbia Beach subdivision, Parcel 338, Grid 24, Tax Map 69. The unimproved lots are zoned 
R2 – Residential District, lie entirely within the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area IDA  – Intensely 
Developed Area, and are not served by public sewer or water. 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
The applicant proposes to construct a two-story single-family detached dwelling (22' by 43.5', 
with a maximum height of 32'), and associated improvements.  

 
REQUESTED VARIANCES 
 
§ 18-4-601 of the Anne Arundel County Zoning Code provides that a principal structure in an R2 
District shall be set back a minimum of 30 feet from the front lot line, 25 feet from the rear lot 
line, 7 feet from the side lot line, and 20 feet from the corner side lot line.  
 

The proposed dwelling would be constructed as close as 10 feet to the front lot line, as close 
as 17 feet to the rear lot line, as close as 3 feet to the side lot line, and as close as 18 feet to 
the corner side lot line, necessitating variances of 20 feet, 8 feet, 4 feet, and 2 feet, 
respectively.  
 

§ 18-4-202 provides that a dwelling may be constructed on a lot that does not comply with the 
minimum area or dimensional requirements of the zoning district in which the lot is located if the 
lot complied with any applicable minimum area and dimensional requirements at the time it was 
created, except that if the lot is not served by public water and sewer, a dwelling may not be 
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constructed if the lot was contiguous to and under the same ownership as one or more 
unimproved lots on January 1, 1987. 
 

The subject property is not served by public water, and was contiguous to unimproved Lots 3 
& 4 which were under the same ownership as the subject lots on January 1, 1987, thereby 
necessitating a variance.  

 
FINDINGS 
 
The subject property is irregularly shaped and is substandard at 4,519 square feet, with regard to 
the 15,000 square foot minimum area currently required for new lots served by public sewer in 
an R2 District. The Columbia Beach subdivision was platted in 1940, with many of the existing 
dwellings built in the 1940’s and 1950’s. A review of the County aerial photography shows that 
most of the homes in this community have been constructed on properties consisting of three or 
more originally-platted lots. In particular, the three dwellings to the rear of the subject property 
are three-lot properties. Of those dwellings located on properties consisting of just two lots, most 
are small, original cottages. 
 
The applicant’s letter indicates that the variance is necessary to avoid practical difficulties and to 
enable the applicant to develop the lot. The letter explains that the footprint of the dwelling has 
been designed to provide adequate setbacks to wells, space for off street parking, space for a 
deck, and enough space for a house typical for today's market. The applicant contends that the 
proposed 2-story elevation is typical of R2 development, with several of the surrounding homes 
located on 2 lots. The applicant further explains that Lots 1-4 had been owned by the same 
parties up until 2009, although Lots 1 & 2 (the subject lots) and Lots 3 & 4 (the contiguous lots) 
were deeded separately, with separate addresses and tax numbers, and that Lots 3 & 4 are not 
available to obtain at this time.  
 
Agency Comments 
 
The Health Department noted that the proposed well location does not meet the required 
setback of 15 feet off the front property line, and that the existing neighboring wells will need to 
be field verified at the time of a building permit review. 
 
The Inspections & Permits Engineering Section offers conditional approval of the variance 
request.1 
 
The OPZ Cultural Resources Section does not oppose the variance application.2 
 
Variance Criteria 
 
For the granting of a zoning variance, a determination must be made that, because of unique 
physical conditions, there is no reasonable possibility of developing the lot in strict conformance 
with the Code, or, because of exceptional circumstances other than financial considerations, the 

2 Refer to the OPZ Cultural Resources Section’s comments for their detailed response. 
1 Refer to the Inspections & Permits Engineering Section’s comments for their detailed response.  
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granting of a variance is necessary to avoid practical difficulties or unnecessary hardship in the 
development of the lot.  
 
The subject property was under common ownership with adjoining Lots 3 & 4, from 1953 to 
2009 according to Deed records. If selling contiguous lots to different parties was sufficient to 
exempt properties from the requirements of Section 18-4-202 of the Code, the provision would 
have little value. Neither the subject lots’ size nor that they remain as originally platted can be 
understood as either unique physical conditions or exceptional circumstances.  
 
Also worth mentioning, at 3,940 square feet, the contiguous lots have less area than the subject 
property, and would likely also require the same variances in order to develop with their own 
dwelling.  
 
With regard to the requested setback variances, the applicant is attempting to make the lots fit the 
dwelling, rather than the dwelling fit the lots. While it may be argued that the proposed dwelling 
is typical for the R2 District, the subject property, at 4,519 square feet, is not. The applicant’s 
proposal requires setback relief to all four property lines in order to fit the dwelling. It appears 
that no effort has been made to reduce the footprint to meet any of the required setbacks. Rather, 
the dwelling is situated between the existing wells and the proposed well, which the Health 
Department stated is too close to the front property line. In addition, having the eastern corner of 
the dwelling 10 feet from the property line, where cars are exiting the gated community, seems 
obtrusive and a possible hazard to motorists.  
 
For the reasons stated above, the variance requests cannot be considered the minimum necessary 
to afford relief. The granting of the variance may alter the essential character of the 
neighborhood, may impair the appropriate use or development of adjacent properties, and may 
be detrimental to the public welfare. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Based upon the standards set forth in Section 18-16-305 of the Code under which a variance may 
be granted, this Office recommends denial of a zoning variance to § 18-4-601 to allow a 
dwelling with less setbacks than required, and denial of a zoning variance to § 18-4-202 to allow 
a dwelling to be constructed on a substandard lot that was contiguous to and under the same 
ownership as another unimproved lot on January 1, 1987. 
   
Disclaimer: This recommendation does not constitute a building permit.  In order for the applicant(s) to construct the 
structure(s) as proposed, the applicant(s) shall apply for and obtain the necessary building permits and obtain any 
other approvals required to perform the work described herein.  This includes but is not limited to verifying the legal 
status of the lot, resolving adequacy of public facilities, and demonstrating compliance with environmental site 
design criteria. 
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303 Najoles Road- Suite 114 
Millersville, MD 21108-2512 

Phone: 410-987-6901 
www.anarex.com 

VICINITY MAP 
SCALE: 1" ~ 2,000' 

Copyright ADC The Map People 
Permitted Use Number 20403131 

SITE ANALYSIS 

1. EXISTING ZONING: R2 
2. TOTAL SITE AREA: 4,519 s.f. 

3. PROPOSED USE: 1 SINGLE FAMILY LOT 

NATURE OF VARIANCE 

1. A VARIANCE TO ARTICLE 18-4-601 OF 20' TO THE REQUIRED 30' 
FRONT LOT LINE SETBACK TO COLUMBIA DRIVE 
2. A VARIANCE TO ARTICLE 18-4-601 OF 4' TO THE REQUIRED 7' SIDE 
LOT LINE SETBACK TO THE EASTERN PROPERTY LINE 
3. A VARIANCE TO ARTICLE 18-4-601 OF 8' TO THE REQUIRED 25' 
REAR LOT LINE SETBACK TO THE NORTHERN PROPERTY LINE 
4. A VARIANCE TO ARTICLE 18-4-202(b) TO ALLOW A DWELLING ON A 
SUBSTANDARD LOT THAT WAS CONTIGUOUS TO AND UNDER THE SAME 
OWNERSHIP AS ONE OR MORE UNIMPROVED LOTS ON JANUARY 1, 1987 

SHEET 1 OF 1 

VARIANCE PLAN 

COLUMBIA BEACH 
LOTS 1 & 2, BLOCK 4 

1500 COLUMBIA DRIVE SHADY SIDE, MD 20764 

GP# 
TAX MAP 69 BLOCK 24 PARCEL 338 TAX ACCOUNT# 07-156-01087800 

DATE: DECEMBER, 2024 ZONING: R2 ZIP CODE: 20764 

SEVENTH ASSESSMENT DISTRICT ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY, MARYLAND 



303 Najoles Road - Suite 114 
Millersville, MD 21108 

Ms. Sterling Seay 
Anne Arundel County 
Office of Planning and Zoning 
2664 Riva Road 
Annapolis MD 21401 

Dear Ms. Seay, 

December 30, 2024 

Re: Columbia Beach 
Lot 1 & 2, Block 4 
T.M. 69 B. 24 P. 338 

Phone: 410-987-6901 
Fax: 410-987-0589 

Please accept this as our formal variance request to the Zoning Regulations on 
behalf of our client. The variance requests are to Article 18, Section 4 ~ 601 of the R-2 
Bulk Regulations of 20' to the required 30' front lot line setback, 4' to the required 7' side 
lot line setback to the Eastern property line, 8' to the required 25' rear lot line setback to 
the N orthem Property line and to Article 18-4-202(b) to allow a dwelling on a 
substandard lot that was contiguous to and under the same ownership as one or more 
unimproved lots on January 1, 1987. 

We are requesting this variance to allow for a house to be built on an existing 
platted lot. The proposed house will be 2 stories tall (28'+/-) and 22' wide by 43.5' deep 
(978 sf footprint). The house will sit back 10' from the West lot line (front), 17' from the 
N011h lot line (rear) and 4' :from the East lot line (side). 

Explanation as required by Article 18, Section 16-305(a) 
We believe the granting of these setback vaiiances are wananted because of the 

unique physical conditions of the lot. Specifically, the lot is very uniquely pie-shaped and 
only 4,519 square feet, well under the R2 bulk regulations requirement of 15,000 square 
feet. With the front lot line being a curved shaped and two neighboring wells protruding 
roughly 17' onto the lot, there is no feasible way to build a dwelling on the property 
without a variance. Additionally, the subject is surrounded by clay sewers that have an 
enlarged 50' setback to the well. The building restriction lines leave a triangle shaped 
building box at only 412 square feet. 

We believe the granting of the zoning variance to Article 18-4-202(b) is 
warranted due to exceptional circumstances other than financial considerations, the 
granting of the variance is necessary to avoid practical difficulties and to enable the 
applicant to develop the lot. Without this variance being approved, the lots would be 
considered unbuildable. As many lots as able to be combined by the applicant are being 



combined in this application. The other lots needed to avoid this variance are not able to 
be acquired by the applicant at this time. 

Explanation as required by Article 18, Section 16-305(c) 
We believe the granting of these variances are warranted because the requested 

variance is the minimal necessary to afford relief based upon the size of the lot and the 
unique physical conditions, such as the shape, size and location. As noted above, the front 
lot line is rounded, creating a rounded setback to adhere to. The lot is also less than a 
third of typical lots in its zoning district. Lastly, due to the location, the lot is in a low 
lying area where a basement cannot be constructed. It is important to note a basement is 
not feasible and therefore a footprint size has been chosen to provide adequate setbacks to 
wells, adequate space for off street parking, adequate space for a deck and enough space 
for the house to be roughly 1,600 to 2,200 square feet which is typical of houses being 
built in today's market. Strict adherence to the setback and merger requirements will 
cause unwarranted hardship as these setbacks were implemented after the platting of 
these lots and denial of the variances would render the lots unbuildable. The granting of 
this variance will not alter the character of the neighborhood as the proposed house has a 
typical 2-story elevation from the road and is typical of R2 development, with several of 
the surrounding homes being located on 2 lot combinations. This variance will not impair 
the appropriate use or development of the surrounding property as it will not deny access 
or the possibility to build on neighboring lots. The granting of this variance will not be 
detrimental to the welfare of the public as stonnwater management will be provided for 
flood protection from the new house. 

In regard to the substandard lot variance (18-4-202(b )), the applicant is combining 
all available lots (Lots 1 & 2) to create the largest lot possible. Lots 3 & 4 would need to 
be added to avoid the merger variance, however, they are not available to be obtained at 
this time. Prior to 2009, these two combined lots were owned by the same parties. They 
were, however, fully separately deeded from 2009 to prior to 1987 (when the merger law 
went into place). 1504 Columbia (lots 3+4) was deeded on its own in 1948 at 480/350. 
1500 Columbia was deeded on its own in 1953 at 802/485. Subsequently, the lots were 
never contained on the same actual deed, and always separated (with separate tax ids). 
There was never a movement by the prior owners to develop these lots, and they were 
separated in terms of owners unknowingly. There should be no fault to a property, when 
no action has ever occurred to it. 

If you have any questions or need any additional information, please feel free to contact 
me at your convenience. 

Sincerely, 

;11/~L 
Matthew R. Seiss, P .E. 



CRITICAL AREA COMMISSION 
CHESAPEAKE AND ATLANTIC COASTAL BAYS 

1804 WEST STREET, SUITE 100 
ANNAPOLIS, MD 21401 

PROJECT NOTIFICATION APPLICATION 

GENERAL PROJECT INFORMATION 

Jurisdiction: Anne Arundel County Date: /2. 
FOR RESUBMITTAL ONLY 

Tax Mao# Parcel# Block# 
~? <!78 'Z '1 

I Tax ID: <>7- /514 -oJoQ1fJOO 

Lot# Section 
( -'2.. 'I 

Corrections 
Redesign 
No Change 
Non-Critical Area 

□ 
□ 
□ 
□ 

*Complete Only Page 1 
General Project Information 

I Project Name (site name, subdivision name, or other) I Cc>t«m&rA $fflcf-f /,,n-:,,. I-? , fiY? 'I 

I Project location/ Address I IS:oo utuwtl>IA 'f)g..1 Uf: 

I Local case number I 

I Applicant: Last name 

I Company I C~$"1€" f-/ovi,,~s LlC,. 

Application Type (check all that apply): 

Building Permit D 
Buffer Management Plan D 
Conditional Use D 
Consistency Report D 
Disturbance> 5,000 sq ft D 
Grading Permit D 

Local J nrisdiction Contact Information: 

I Zip I 'Z.f)7f,'( 

I First name I ~'CL€ 

Variance ~ 
Rezoning D 
Site Plan D 
Special Exception D 
Subdivision D 
Other D -----------

Last name AACo Zoning Administration Section First name 

410-222-7437 Phone# 

Fax# 

Response from Commission Required By TBD ----------- --------

Hearing date TBD -------------- ------

Revised 12/14/2006 



SPECIFIC PROJECT INFORMATION 

Describe Pronosed use of nroject site: 

Yes 
Intra-Family Transfer D 
Grandfathered Lot D 

Project Type (check all that apply) 

Commercial 
Consistency Report 
Industrial 
Institutional 
Mixed Use 

□ 
□ 
□ 
□ 
□ 

Yes 
Growth Allocation D 
Buffer Exemption Area D 

Recreational 
Redevelopment 
Residential 
Shore Erosion Control 
Water-Dependent Facility 

Other □--------

SITE INVENTORY (Enter acres or square feet) 

Acres 
IDA Area 1-/. tr:' I '1 
LDAArea 
RCA Area 
Total Area "/. $" 1P\ 

Acres Sq Ft 
Existino- Forest/Woodland/Trees ~Z.i,.' 
Created Forest/Woodland/Trees 
Removed Forest/Woodland/Trees I ."J't4 

Total Disturbed Area 

# of Lots Created 

Existing Lot Coverage 
New Lot Coverage 
Removed Lot Coverage 
Total Lot Coverage 

VARIANCE INFORMATION (Check all that apply) 

Acres Sq Ft 
Buffer Disturbance Buffer Forest Clearin 
Non-Buffer Disturbance Miti ation 

Variance TYI)e Structure 
Buffer □ Acc. Structure Addition □ 
Forest Clearing □ Barn □ 
HPAimpact □ Deck □ 
Lot Coverage □ Dwelling g--
Expanded Buffer □ Dwelling Addition □ 
Nontidal Wetlands 

-~ 
Garage □ 

Setback Gazebo □ 
Steep Slopes □ Patio □ 
Other □ Pool □ 

Shed □ 
Other □ 

Acres 

Acres 

Acres 

Sq Ft 

Sq Ft 
0 

I, '31 'Z-
0 

,,371.., 

Sq Ft 

Revised 12/14/2006 



 
 

 
 
 
 
 

COLUMBIA BEACH 
Lots 1 & 2, Block 4 

1500 Columbia Drive Shady Side, MD 20764 
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December, 2024 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

303 Najoles Road - Suite 114 
Millersville, MD 21108 

Phone: 410-987-6901 
Fax: 410-987-0589 



 
INTRODUCTION 

 
The site is 0.10 acres in the Columbia Beach subdivision, known as Lots 1 & 2, Block 4 
located at 1500 Columbia Drive Shady Side, MD 20764. The site is entirely within the 
Intensely Developed Area (IDA) of the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area.   
 

 
PROPOSED USE 

 
The site is currently vacant and is being proposed as a single family detached dwelling 
site. The proposed house will be served by private well and public sewer. 
 
 

EXISTING CONDITIONS & WOODLAND MITIGATION 
 
The site is currently vacant, is grass and has a few trees scattered throughout. The site 
currently has 3,263 sf of existing canopy with the proposed clearing being 1,994 square 
feet. The clearing is being minimized to only what is needed for construction and due to 
the IDA critical area designation, no mitigation is required.  
 
 

WATER QUALITY & HABITAT IMPACT MINIMIZATION 
 
The site will have stormwater management as required by the County and State codes 
that will be reviewed and approved prior to work commencing. The stormwater 
management will provide the water quality volume as required by code. During 
construction, the entire site will be wrapped in silt fence and a stabilized construction 
entrance will be used to keep all sediment from leaving the site. 
 

IMPERVIOUS CALCULATIONS 
 
The site currently has no impervious area. The site in the developed condition will have a 
lot coverage of 1,372 square feet.  
 

FEMA FLOODPLAIN 
 
The site is entirely within Zone AE with a base flood elevation of 5.0’ on FIRM map 
24003C0328F. 
 
 
 
 



‭18-4-202-B. Deed history (Applies to lots contiguously owned past 01/01/1987) and‬
‭explanation for variance request.‬

‭***Per 18-4-202-B, the subject lot is merged with 1504 Columbia Dr due to being two‬
‭unimproved lots, that lack public water, and were owned by the same owner from a period of‬
‭01/01/1987-03/19/2009.‬

‭***Since this contiguous ownership, the subject lot (1500 Columbia Dr) has gone through a tax‬
‭sale and another transfer to be owned current day by Chessie Homes.‬

‭***The applicant (Chessie homes) believes a variance to 18-4-202-b should be granted for the‬
‭following reasons:‬

‭1.‬ ‭The subject lot was never owned on the same actual deed (at all times, they were on‬
‭fully separate deeds). Additionally, even after the estate transfer (which is commonly‬
‭done on one deed), the two lots were transferred via fully separate deeds. This shows‬
‭the clear intent of the prior owners that these lots were bought as separate lots, and‬
‭were intended to remain as separate lots.‬

‭2.‬ ‭No physical action was taken to the property, it was only sold. It is recognized for a self‬
‭created hardship in law that for a self created hardship to exist, a physical action must‬
‭be taken to the property.‬

‭3.‬ ‭It is unreasonable to expect one to be an expert in Real Estate law/code (referencing the‬
‭prior owners), then fault those owners for a law that they were not aware of. There was‬
‭no reasonable way that the prior owners would have known about this law, and they‬
‭simply sold it to a buyer.‬

‭4.‬ ‭Denial of this variance would remove all reasonable use from the subject lot, being an‬
‭unconstitutional taking.‬

‭5.‬ ‭Combinations of 2 lots to make one building lot is common in the subject community and‬
‭a right observed by several other owners (see homes at 1518 Robinson Rd, 1631‬
‭Columbia Beach Rd, 1512+1514 Lincoln Rd).‬

‭6.‬ ‭All aspects of the code and neighboring homes were taken into account, with an‬
‭satisfactorily reviewed well location by the health dept. Hence, it is not detrimental to‬
‭public welfare.‬

‭7.‬ ‭Subject lot is taxed and viewed by the tax assessment office at full value, $97,267.‬
‭8.‬ ‭Subject lot was formally subdivided in 1940, prior to zoning laws. Due to this, it does‬

‭have legal building rights.‬
‭9.‬ ‭The owner of the adjoining lot at 1504 Columbia Dr was reached out to and would not‬

‭respond in a request to purchase it. Hence, that is not a possibility.‬



‭1500 Columbia Dr, deed history (SUBJECT LOT)‬

‭Henrietta Bearfield to Rhuedine Davis, 12/09/1953, 802-405‬
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‭Estate of Rheudine Davis to Owen & Alan Davis, 10/02/2007, 19567/263‬
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"' Columbi;i, on tne 1.1. 1;1i'lyc:ifMard1 2005; ar1d 0111:. 10, 

;~ Mil. li:ct11~ 
!2 WI · f • • f "'- • ll!i J] ' l ZS s e ca , on Ma:Fch I 0, 2005, llw Supc~1cyr • 'omt o lhe D 1Btnc1 o .__., , a,gpt 12:lii Fl 

' ~dmi:nistra.tion of tile Est.Ile of Rh: tedille G. D.ivi$ to Jani<:~ Lillian B:ookc:;r, the party ol' 11hc first 
part, as th~ Perwnal Rfll)w~c111ativc of the E!~ate af Rlmcdine G. DavL-s the deoc>ilent in District 
of Columbia Ad'minis.1n1tio□ Number 238-05; lli!ld 

Wl1cr,eas. the decedenc, Rb111ediioe G. D,wis, owi1el;I real propGrty 1n tine , aunty of 
Anne Arundd, in 11:'te St.ale of , land, at the time of llfl dealfl; ~11d 

Wiler as, Janice Lilli.an Booke , pllfty of the first part, in IL~ capacity as Pe.rwn;)l 
Repre.stolaliVe o-f the Estate ofRJu1edine G. Da\'is,, h:i.s full power and aulhority of l:iw as IM 
quillified foreign Personal Represent111jve ofttll.l E 1a1e of Rh ooin,;: G. Davis, n11e Arundel 
Co1.1n1y Foreign Eslate !\lmbr;-r 609S2, to co1I\'C)' 1he dc«dmt s. ink rcst in 1hc hcrcina:fk£ 
described propcrt.y; 3.Tld 

'WUne se .Iii, 11hat ill co11.si.d1mition ,of ZERO (SO.C)O) DOLLARS, 1!he said ~rt)' oftbG 
first part herel>y does granl and convey u11.to the pilrties oflhe s~ond piart, i11 Fee Simplle, as 
tm ni Ill common, and the.ir he.i.rs., perso11:n Npresent111ives, i!.lld assigns, all tlll)lt propmy, 
si111ate in•~ w ntyof Anne Arimclcl, S1:11e o,fMarytalld, and de.scribed as foll.ows: 

Lois i□ !i.. 0 1) a□d TWO 2) in Black No. ·anr (4 ,a.:s: shown on lhe plat 
m titlc& Columbia Beach", made by J. !R. MoCrone, k Engineer. April. 1940, 
and duly recorded among the Plat Records of Anne Arundel Co11n1,:y in Plat 
Cabin.et No l, Roel A-9, l'lal No.. 9. 

ISOO Columbi, Dri\•c 
Sl:Jady Side, Mlll')'lruid 207(,4 

BE G Ille same fand and premises desct1oed Ln Liber SO:.? a.t Folio 485 , amoog tbe 
Land RecOlldS for Anne An1ndel County. Marylatld, 



‭Owen & Alan Davis to Jorge Castro, 03/19/2009, 21253/256‬
., 

QUIT CLAIM D • ED 
Ii 

TH S QUlT-CLAIM DE,'ED, dated March 19, 2009, by and between ALAN H. 
• A V[S {Son} and OWE • W. DA VIS,( ath r, Deceased), Tenant in Common, as Party 

of th frrst part, Grantor; and JORGE . ASTRO, Party of the six:ond part, Grantee; 
whereas AJan H. Davis, Party of the first part, has full power and .authority of Jaw to 
convey th interest in the hereinafter descrilbecl property; and 

The Party of the First Part, Grardor I for and in consideration of $38,000.00, grants, 

,conve;•s, releases, assigns and quitd.aims to the Grantees, party ol t.he second part, in 
Fee Simple, an that property situated in the County of Anne Amnd 1. tate of 

Milryland, and descr_ ,i~ed as follow~._ 1 LL~-~ -r:7 A-I~-- , / /Jl.i' 
L?;~tfr'S tfvf£- ARJ'la¼Jg ",ff rnc .;,,/(2{..,l 'ZI .PW& 'MtJ .. 
/ Lots Nos. ONE (1) and nvO ·(2) in Block o. F · (4) as 

sho'Nn on the plat entlled: "Columbia Be.ach", made by J.R.. 
cCrone, Jt· .. , Engineer, Apr'!.; 1940, and duiy recorded 

among the Plat Records of Anne Arundel County in lat 
Cabinet o. 1, Rod A~9, Plat No. 9. Further shcrw:n in 11..iber 
RPD, . o. 19567, Folio 263, one of th Land Record books for 

Anne Arunde] County. rnf' fID ~ ~ 

The premises th!!!rcon being known a : 

L 

~-~ 
SW" 
i~.li~ 
u ~.\lt: 

1500 Columbia Drive 
Shady Side, Mary land 20764 

mwrttG m 
IP TAX _ 'I~ 
IR iAX SfATE 
TOlAL 
Rm i¥M 
Fi,; lJJl 

~t i9:'?Hil 
BJk ,., ~i:, 

JiJ,) e31 3iM 
• ub-j ect to ,covenants, ,easements, conditions, and restri lions of record. 

? i;::,. To Have and To Hold said land and premises above described or mentioned and. 
"I g; ~ hereby intend d to be conveyed, together with the huiJdings and imp ovemenits 

~ ;:, thereupon erected, made or being, and. a.U and very t • tl€, r~ght, privilege, appurre:nance 
and advant..ige thereunto beiongin,g, or in anywise appertaining, unto and for the 
proper use, benefit and behaJf of said. parties of the second part, as tenants in common, 
in Fee Simple. 

And the said party of the first: part covenant that he wil.1 execute such other and 
{mth.er assu;anc of said land and premis s as may from to time to time be requisite or 
necessary . 

Witne his hand a:nd seal of the Gran~~ . ·ty of first par , the day and year 
herei.nb fore written. ,,- ~ : P-1 1 

.,,-... .,..._ A. ~I~ ...... 



‭Jorge Castro (via tax sale deed) to Insight Real Estate, 07/31/2024, 40623/216‬

I 

' I 
I 
,I 

I. 

• 

BOOK: 40623 PAGE: 216 

TAX. SALE DEED 

THIS .DEED made this ~ day of ~~ , 2024, by and 
between BILLIE L. PENLEYt Contro~; or Anne Arundel County. 
Maryfan.d, and CoUecto.r of Taxes for Anne Arundel. County and the State 
of Maryland, under and by virtue of the laws of the State of faryland, iPa:rty of the 
first p,art and INSIGHT REAL ESTATE~ LLC, as party of the second part.. 

WHEREAS, by Order of the Circuit Court for Anne Arundel Count , Maryland, 
entered on September 22 , 2023, C-02-CV-23-000329: lnsi.g.hl Real Estate, LLC us. 
Jorge A. Castro, et al., • t was ord,e:red that the Con·troller, as the Collector of Taxes 
fo1· Anne Arundel County and the State of Maryland., execute a deed of conveyance 
for th said party ohhe second part, na1nely, Insight Real Estate, LLC, or its assigns, 
pur.s.uant to the provisions of the Tax:-P:roperity Artide of the Annotated Code of 
Maryland. 

NOW, THEREFORE, THIS DEED WITNESSETH, that for and in 
consideration of the sum of 'TWENTY-FIVE THO SAND SEVEN HUNDRED 
SIXTY-THREE AND 26./llOO Dollars ($25,763.26,), and other good and suffic1cent 
consideration, the receipt and s.uffidency of which is, he11eby ack~w~tiged1 ~ ,,he 
party o.fthe first r,,art prio.r tot-he eX'ecution andl.· d.elivery hereof, tlf~i;;sin#'W:af!. nHf& ~0 
• z- i(arii'~''1 llsJ IJ , .:~a , 
first part does convey unto the said party of the second part, D.t:lttoo IIUUllP e, the 
foll.owing. described land and premises,, situated in the 7th E ec~a~ Tlistrict of ~he 
C f A Aru d. 11 S · f \\~·n-,l d d k d d' '.tit - :()f_~l 'irl'ltlri J i! r.e ~) ounty o . nne · , n e~, tate o •.• .,.._,.J',an , an · nown an -1.s~~ ~~ as: 4. .,~ll0 

LTS I 2BK4, 
1500 COLUMBIA DR 
COLUMBIA BEACH 

LR - OeeJ !;hie 
TMin.s.fer T~" '128 .Bl 
LP - R Ta ~ - l ld _iG 
--------- ---------------
SubTota l: 188.82 
--~a:;;;;a:s.■.IIICiZII ·-

f,ot:a l; 188 . E'l2 
Tax ID: 7156-0108-7800, Bl . 2'2~4. 12;~ ~ 

CC-1'l2- A 
#Hl~ 12t3~ C:C~0 -

Proper y Add.re,ss: 15.00 Columbia D1:. , Shady Sid,e, MB 0,&4, ~, _ 
Count 4 Ct fl'S . Wl . 

TOGE~ER • hall ~ ' 1 h • heais ~r_ -i d ,J.n • - wit - anti s1ngu art e ways, e,aseroents, ng .ts , pnv1 e,ges, an_ 
appu:ritenanoes to the same belongings in or any wise appertaining to and all t~ ~. ~ 
,estate, rig,ht, title; interest, and daim, either at law or in equity, or otherwise, oft:~:~ 
.saidl party ofth.e first par , of, in or to or out of said land and p:11emises free and clear o ,i,. 
o.f aU a lienations and descents of and ,encum bnmoes on said properity occurritW § S 
befor-e the Order of the Court entered ,on September 2,2, 2023, • xcept easements j, ~ ~ 
which said o:ronertv iR st1biect and of which said n~ntv ofthP. ~f!l'nnd niirt. h.11w. ar.t:ulfl tt '°" 



‭Insight Real Estate to Chessie Homes, 11/21/2024, 40929/117‬

‭***Present date. Chessie Homes owned.***‬

J>nne ,l,nmdfl CL~ Finuit:e Olfi"' 
Cturllv Tt!n!.f!I T.i:t H OO.OO 
(cuntv 11:.ecnr !latioo h, Sl!O..OO 
11 Jl 7f10!t 12:!1 N 010 

PARCEL ·o.: 7-156-0• 037800 

BOOK: 409-?9 PI\ F.; , l7 

Title Insurance U derwriter: l!lnt A r.lcan T Ins ranee C ompany 

Alvre ~r .. ,tl.,l Ct~ Clr Crt 
I i'W FO SU~f S~0. -0 
~!COOOitti FH 120.{10 
TR Trt,X !;lAlE '/,20 . ii 
TOTAL '1,260 . <J 
SM 5 c 
0,,.,. ~l , 1'/2.,li •(U : S.J pg 

THIS DEED is mado thiscll_,i';y of November, 2024, by and between INSIGHT REAL 

ESTATE LC,!! Ml!Q'land imJtcd Liability Campany, party of ihe firrsl part~ and CIIESSJiE 

HOMES LLC. a Maryland Limiu:d Liablli1y Company, party of 11te ec:ond. part. 

WllNESSETH, 1lui.t in ,consideration of tile s11m of FORTY 'fHOUSA , D A D 00, I 00 

Dollars ($401000.00), tb.e recedpt ofwh:i.ch is hereby acknowl~dgcd, 1he said party ofth.e first pan 

do grant and convey to th.e said party of lhe second pi!lrt, 1tS w le owner, in fee ~im.ple, all 1ha1 lot 

of ground situate in Anne Arundel County, Macyland, and dC$Crlbed as follows, chat is to s .y: 

Being known nnd designated as Lois: l & 2, Block 4 as shQwn QII a Plat cn1illed, 
~co umbia Bcac-11~ a.end recorded among lhe Plat Records of Anne Arundel County 
in Ft t Boo l I, fo lio 18. 

!Property A.ddr-c;-ss t tS00 CGl•mMa Drive. S acly S de, MD 20164, 

Bei11g tht same property wb.ic:b by deed dated July 31, 2024, and r~OQi;dc:d among 
the Land Records of Anne Arundel County, Maryland on August 2, 2024, in Liber 
40623, iin. Folio 216, was granted and conveyed by Billii:: L. Pc;nlc;y, CoDltoller of 
Tax~ unto r.asight Real Estate LLC, a Maryland imited Lfability Company. 

TOGETH R with the bui ldings thereupon, and lhe rigJns,, 11lkys. ways, water.., privileg.es, 

appurtenances and ad.vantages !hereto belonging, or m imywi:;o !!ppi::rtainirng. 

0 HA VE AND TO HOLD die said describ d lot of grou_nd 111nd j'.lf"Cmis:es to, the said party 

ofth.e second p,llrt, ii$ pN50DIII repre~ta.tives and assigns, i11 fee- simple. 

AND the said party of the first part covenants th.at it will wamm.t s.pccially 1he property 

hereby conveyed and thi11 they will cxec,0le :ruch further assunmces of s11id le:n.d BS may be 

requisite. 

ActT. G1•15&01 [1!78:0 
AU. RE.QUIRED LIENS ARE PA ID 
AS.OF , 1-21-Xt<~ILli. ccum 
llY· DJB 



‭1504 Columbia Dr, deed history (adjoining merged lot)‬

‭Thomas and Gertrude Cope to Rhuedine Davis, 07/02/1948, 480-350‬
I 

-,em: nillli!lte&J:i hundred and forty-eight, by THOUA.S Ca CO.PE and GER?RllDE JB. COPE" 

hi, wite,~ cL the City ot Wuhmg:t.an. Distri.ct ot Col1.anb!la_. ot the tir,B't pri; 

and Bli(J]),:u,ra: G+ DA.VIS, of the City o.t Wasl:l.ingwn. D1,str1ct 01' Col'tl!ii!bia~ ~ tbe 

1Hl¢0'Dd part., 

i '!'U''l'HBSSEl'?lh 'lmt for end lcl1 c;On~id1M''!lti<JD of 1Jte SW!I of 

'I ?en Hll0.(10) Dolbirs and othe•r good ,uid valuable ooi:)eideratio1ltl , the receipt, 

the,reof u hs reby e.¢1mM'rle di;ed, the Se.id pe.ri.ies ct the .fil-:5.t p&l"t ~ 'l'h.Oillas c. 
11 

• Cope and ,Gertrud-a e .• COpe 0 hi11 ~ e,, he.ve bargii. i.ned and eold and by th1a1a~ • 

1 pr·eaent11 do hereby grant and_ oon.ey unto the lai.d party ar tlH!I second p:,.rt~ 

Rhudiu191 G. Da11 1.e~ her he,irs: and ass lgns,. lo tee a,impl,ei SUBJIEC'.r,. mwERTREI.BSS. 

-t 
t o the conditions ,and, restricti on& ih.or-&Snat'tell" mentiQllad : 

Sevent-h EJ.eaticm District of Amie Ari,uidel Co\lillty~ Stat , ,o.t Kary.L&nd.0 &nd 

Lotl!J ll"Olh '1'HREE (3 ) a.l:ld FOUR (4) iD Block Ho. Fow ( 4. ) 

~ En,;t.n,eer~ April. 940. and duly re,co-rded, UJong t.he Pla·t ~ ,oorde Qlf' .~ A:rW1.de! , 

~I CoUD:t:y 1~ ~J., ,t Ca.bin~ MOo· 1 .• Rod A-9 .. . Pat No~ '9., 
: 

Bei ng a pa r-t ot the 11U1e ]?1'.'opert;y ,0 oo,re:ye d to the sa:id: 



‭The Estate of Rhuedine Davis to Alan & Owen Davis, 10/2/2007, 19567-266‬

·oro 

DEED 

T his D eeid of di, tr.i u ion, m3lde Uri ~ Y of ~ 
2007, by and b-elw.een JANICE LllLL\N BOOKER, Per.son.-il Reprcsc:nlaiive □fthc I!slnt l? of 
lUmediin G. D:n·I , part ofllle fir.st pa:n; and OWEN W. DAVIS, end ALAI H. DAVIS, 

:rrtics oftbe ~00\"l p.i : ~.~ ~ 

Rhuedine G. Davis died i□ it:s lalc in the Cil.y of Washington, District of 
Coltu day of March, 200S; iiDd 

I er,ea , on 1arcli l.•O, 2005, the Suprn□r-Court ofllic Di ·_ ·ct of Cot mbia grmled 
dminislralion of the Esiate of Rhucdine Ci. De.vis lo Janice Li 11 i an Boo er, 111,e p.irty of the firs.I 

~rt. :i;s the Personal Represenlati.ve oflhe Estate ofRhucd[□c G. Davis, the: dc«dent, in Di&trict 
ofC-0lumb131 Actrninistratio11 Nrnnber 238•05; .i11d 

" ;'herca , 1111: d.e edent Rh11cdinc G. !Javis, own«! reail pro~rt)' in ti e Cotm1y of 
Anlie Arundel, in lihc Sll!ltc of Maryland at IM timB of her dc<l1J1; and 

\ ' here:t.., Janica Lillian Booker, p.my of ilte firlit p,.1111, i11 her c,apacity .as l>c:r~mal 
Representative of the Es!at,c ofRhuedine G. Davi , has full pew« arul auth□riityoflaw as the 
qualified fon:ign Pcrronal Rcprescntati'vo of the of Rhuedine G. Davis ~~ [J 28.f.8 
County Foreign E:u te wnber 60982, to c.om•cy lhe dcettl~t' , interest in lhe It~ FEE ci, 
des.cribcd proncny; :md TOT '8, 

- ,.. - Re9t M-11 Rm U'lui:7 
_ w us ii~ nw 

'W t i e setb, that in consideration arZERO (S0.00) DO RS, the saijki fr'lalO-lic m,43 F 

firsl pan hereby doe:s granl and convey 1.1nto too panics oflh.e second par1, in Fee impte, ,as 
teo.m common, and their lici:n;, pmonal rcprG:SC11taoves, and signs, 11II tluit propcny 
situate in Ille County of Anne A:nlMel, Slate of M.lll)•!and, an described a.s fo l loc 

Lots Nos. THR.E (3), nd FOUR (4) in Black., o. Four (4) as hown on the plat 
cmlillcd: "Co!11mbia Beach'', 111..!lde by J, R. McCrone, Jr. l!nginccr, April, 1940, 
and d11l~• recorded mnong the ?l:at Re(ords of Anne Arundel Count)• in Plat 

abilwt o I, Rod -9, l'lai No. 9. 

premises thi:ercon being lrnowt1 :i;s: I 504 ol1m,bia Drive 
Shady Sid.e, Miiry1a□d 20764 

BEING 1hc same land and premises described [a Llbcr 480 at Folio -o, amollg tl\e 
r..llD!l RetoJds for Anne Arundel County, Maryl 11□d. 



‭Estate of Owen Davis to Alan Davis, 12/18/2018, 32746-417‬

‭***Present date. Alan Davis owned.***‬
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ROOK: 32746 P GE; 417 

N,0 Q,~ l®Yailo11 T'rtH1.ffer 
r,[Q T;tlt! &a,mnat/1)11 

T~ IDII ,07-/J6-fJJOJJ9200 

l"m D EP OF DtSTll.!IO:UT!ON. made this li_ day of Di:xicmbor 2018, by and between 

C Hope Brown. persorial representative of the EST An: o, OWEN w. DA v 1s, an "6tal '9f"-M~-1ia .1.H) 
Re€-OrdH lQ f ~ 2 . IM 

been established in the Dist rict of Coll!.lmbia, party of the firs,t port, and Al.AN H. ~. ~of -mrr 
the second part lR • Deed Ufo-Taxes l 

• '>ur-rha r-Qe '1B . 
~■---■BS~~ 
~ oToH ,l : !00.Lffl 

W 111 CREA$, Ow£ W. DA VIS <lieJ le-state in the Cirly of Washington, Disuic O 'a : mff5i;r----~~~ 

on the 7'" day ofOctobe1 2007; a.n<I tU lBJ l:1"!16 l.l~: t ~02_~ , 

f!HHl44'1 cc~;oo -
Mn A.ruru:te l 

Wftt R.tAS, on January 2-0, 2011 , the Supe-rior Court ,of lhe Di:s!rict ofCol~~,~'\. .Hl -

administration of the .Ai£ Of ow • W. D1w1s to C. Hope Brown, the party of the fi rst part, as 

the Personal Re-presentative of the ,TA TE Of Owt:.'N W. DAVIS, the ,dccdi::nt, in the Dislrict of 

Columbia Administration Number 201)7 ADM 112 1; and 

WH&REAS, the decedent Owen W. Davis ,owned real property in the County of Anne 

~ I, in the State of Marylll!fld, at the time of his dealh~ and 

WITN"&SSE·n t, !hat in consideration of ZERO ($0.00 DOLLARS, the said party of the 

first part hereby does grant and oovey its 50% interest held as a tenant in common. in fee simpk:, 

unl,o the parly of the second pm l:ris heirs. personal represenlatives, and ass-igr),5, aJI that property 

situate in the Coll!llty ,of Anne Arundel, $late oC -arryland, and desc-ribed a.s follo,.vs: 

Lots 11wnbeJCd THREE (3) l!lfld FOUR {4) in Block No. Four (4) as shown on plat 
entitle·: "Columbia &acli", mad!e by J.R. McCmne, Jr. tlgi.nee,r, April, 1940, and 
du.1 recorded among the Plat Records of Anne Amndel County in P1at cabinet No, 
I, Rod A-9, Plat No. 9. 

The prtmist'll lhe1eon being known a~: 1504 Columbia Drive, 
Shady Side, Maryland 20764, 



ANNE 
ARUNDEL 
COUNTY 

MARYLAND 
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 

J. Howard Beard Health Services Building 
3 Harry S. Truman Parkway 
Annapolis, Maryland 2140 I 
Phone: 410-222-7095 Fax: 4 10-222-7294 
Maryland Relay (TTY): 7 11 
www.aahealth.org 

Tonii Gedin, RN, DNP 
Health Officer 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: Sade Medina, Zoning Applications 
Planning and Zoning Department, MS-6301 

FROM: Brian Chew, Program Manager (} L/ 
Bureau of Environmental Health P 

DATE: January 10, 2025 

RE: Chessie Homes, LLC. 
1500 Columbia Drive 
Shady Side, MD 20764 

NUMBER: 2024-0239-V 

SUBJECT: Variance/Special Exception/Rezoning 

The Health Department has reviewed the above referenced variance to allow a dwelling with less 
setbacks than required and on a lot with less width and area than required that was contiguous to 
and under the same ownership as one or more unimproved lots on January 1, 1987. 

The proposed well location does not meet the required setback of 15 feet off the front property 
line. The proposed well location will need to be revised. The existing neighboring wells will need 
to be field verified at the time of a building permit application. 

If you have further questions or comments, please contact Brian Chew at 410-222-7413. 

cc: Sterling Seay 



2024-0239-V

Task Details I and P Engineering
Assigned Date
01/09/2025

Due Date
01/23/2025

Assigned to
Natalie Norberg

Assigned to Depart
Engineering

Current Status
Complete w/ Comments

Status Date
01/23/2025

Action By
Natalie Norberg

Overtime
No

Comments
1. Critical Area 10% Rule Calculations will be required with the Grading Permit.
They must be included within the SWM Report.

2. It appears the neighbor’s shed encroaches onto this property. Address this at
Grading Permit.

3. Label the structures surrounding Lots 1 and 2. Address prior to Hearing, if
possible.

4. If stormwater management is to change, the required setbacks to proposed
and existing wells need to be met.

5. It appears the flare of the private road Columbia Drive leading to Columbia
Beach Road is located on Lots 1 and 2. Rectify during Grading Permit review.

6. Why is Ex. Public Manhole #10610 labeled as an existing well? Address prior
to hearing, if possible.

7. There are two rainwater harvesting devices proposed for this project. How is
the water re-used and show the area of the dedicated use? For example, if the
water is used for irrigation purposes, its area on the plan must be called out and
should be that dedicated use. The water shall not cause downstream flooding or
nuisance flooding to neighboring properties, please show and label.

8. Details of the pipes, and irrigation (if that is the dedicated use) should be on
the plans for the benefit of the contractor, inspector, and owner.

9. The homeowner's responsibility vis-a-vis the maintenance and reconstruction
of these practices should be considered in the design. These systems and
appurtenances should be simple and easy to use and operate. If there are
alternative methods to meet site requirements these should be evaluated.

10. Operation and Maintenance details are typically from the manufacturer. Add
the manufacture’s operation, maintenance, and construction details to the
Grading Permit Plan set. The generic details from the state manual must be
added to the plans too; however, they should be evaluated and revised if they
do not apply to a particular system.

11. Identify the site outfall(s) to review the site plan and provide feedback
regarding potential impact.

12. All stormwater conveyance systems shall be designed so that no building or
habitable structure, either proposed or existing, is flooded or has water
impounded against it during the 100-year storm event.

13. Ensure that any existing downstream flooding including nuisance flooding
issues will be exacerbated by the proposed development.

14. Design professionals must review site runoff and potential (negative,
adverse) impacts to neighboring properties and structures, due to changed
grades/elevation on a proposed project.

15. The stormwater management Engineering design review approval for the
site shall occur
during Grading Permit.

16. Based on the plan provided, it appears that the property will be served by a
public sewer and a private well.

17. The utilities for the site will be reviewed during Grading Permit review.

Determination/Recommendation – Based on the above review comments being
addressed at Grading Permit, this office conditionally recommends variance
approval from an Engineering and/or Utility review at this time.

Start Time

End Time Hours Spent
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2024-0239-V

Task Details OPZ Cultural Resources
Assigned Date
01/02/2025

Due Date
01/23/2025

Assigned to
Stacy Poulos

Assigned to Depart
OPZ Cultural Resour

Current Status
Complete w/ Comments

Status Date
01/10/2025

Action By
Stacy Poulos

Overtime
No

Comments
The subject property is located within the historic Columbia Beach Survey
District (AA-2538). Our office does not oppose the variance application,
however, the development shall comply with Article 17-6-501 of the Code.
Further review of the building/construction plans will be required to ensure
compliance. If these plans are already prepared, the applicant is encouraged to
submit them in advance to Ms. Darian Beverungen, Historic Sites Planner, at
pzbeve19@aacounty.org for review.

Start Time

End Time Hours Spent
0.0

Billable
No

Action by Departme
OPZ Cultural Resour

Time Tracking Start Date Est. Completion Dat
In Possession Time (hrs) Display E-mail A
Estimated Hours
0.0

Display Comme

Comment Display in ACA
All ACA Users
Record Creator
Licensed Professional
Contact
Owner

 
Task Specific Information

 
Expiration Date Review Notes Reviewer Name
Reviewer Phone Number Reviewer Email
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1500 Columbia Dr, Lots 1 & 2 (2024-0239-V)
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